

No. 21-468

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL PORK PRODUCERS COUNCIL &
AMERICAN FARM BUREAU FEDERATION,
Petitioners,

v.

KAREN ROSS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
Trevor Burrus
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

November 12, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
I. PROPOSITION 12 VIOLATES THE DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE	3
A. Prop 12 Severely Burdens Interstate Commerce	4
B. California’s Purported Local Interests Do Not Justify the Burdens Prop 12 Places on Interstate Commerce	6
II. CALIFORNIA’S ONEROUS REGULATION OF THE NATION’S PORK INDUSTRY VIOLATES THE PRINCIPLE OF TERRITORIALITY	11
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	9
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).....	3, 7
<i>Granholm v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005)	3, 8, 10
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	11, 13
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979)....	3, 10, 14
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981)	13
<i>Nat’l Pork Prods. Council v. Ross</i> , 6 F.4th 1021 (2021)	12
<i>The Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36 (1872).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	9
<i>West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994)	12, 13
<i>Wilson v. Black Bird Creek Marsh</i> , 27 U.S. 245 (1829)	3
Statutes	
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25990	1
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25993	5
Other Authorities	
Answering Br. of St. Defendants at 38–39, <i>Nat’l Pork Prods. Council v. Ross</i> , 6 F.4th 1021 (9th Cir. 2021) (20-55631)	9

Brannon P. Denning, <i>Confederation-era Discrimination Against Interstate Commerce and the Legitimacy of the Dormant Commerce Clause Doctrine</i> , 94 Ky. L.J. 37 (2005).....	12
Brief for Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs., et al. as <i>Amici Curiae</i> Supporting Appellant, <i>Nat'l Pork Prods. Council. v. Ross</i> , 6 F.4th 1021 (9th Cir. Jul. 28, 2021) (No. 20-55631).....	15
Cal. Dep't of Food & Agric., "Proposition 12 Implementation," July 22, 2020.....	6
Cal. Dep't of Food & Agric., Draft Article 5, Certification and Accredited Certifiers § 1326(d) (July 22, 2020)	6
Cal. Prop. 12, <i>as approved by voters</i> (Gen. Elec. Nov. 6, 2018)	7
Cal. Sec'y of St., "Statement of Vote," (Nov. 6, 2018).....	11
James Madison, "Journal" (Sept. 15, 1787), <i>in 2 The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., rev. ed. 1937) (1911)	7
James Madison, "Vices of the Political System of the U. States," <i>in The Writings of James Madison</i> (Gaillard Hunt ed., 1900) (1789)	10
John Fiske, <i>The Critical Period of American History</i> (1888)	3
Letter from Jen Sorenson, President, Nat'l Pork Prods. Council, to Thomas J. Vilsack, Secretary, U.S. Dep't of Agric. (May 27, 2021).....	4, 5

Robert H. Bork & Daniel E. Troy, <i>Locating the Boundaries: The Scope of Congress's Power to Regulate Commerce</i> , 25 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 849 (2002)	12
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. X.....	7
